risk. The directors manage this exposure by maintaining a portfolio
of investments with difference risk profiles.

5. 金融及資本風險管理

本集團之業務承受各種財務風險：利率風

險、外幣風險、價格風險、信貸風險及流

動資金風險。本集團之整體風險管理計劃

針對金融市場之不穩定性，著眼於盡量減

低對本集團財務表現造成之潛在不利影

響。

(a) 外幣風險

由於本集團大部分業務交易、資產

及負債主要以本集團實體之功能貨

幣定值，故其面臨之外幣風險極

低。本集團在外幣交易、資產及負

債方面，現時沒有外幣對沖政策。

本集團將密切監察其外幣風險及如

有需要，將考慮對沖重大之外幣風

險。

(b) 價格風險

本集團以公平值計量且其變化計入

損益之投資及以公平值計量且其變

化計入其他全面收益之股本投資及

按各報告期末之公平值計量。因

此，本集團承受股本證券價格風

險。董事透過維持具有不同風險的

投資組合管理有關風險。

112 Aceso Life Science Group Limited   Annual Report 2022/23

For the year ended 31 March 2023 截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

5. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b) Price risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the
exposure to listed equity securities price risks at the end of the
reporting period. The sensitivity analysis included those financial
assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVTOCI. If the prices of the
respective equity investment included in financial assets at FVTPL
had been 10% higher/lower, assuming all other variables were held
constant, the impact to the Group would be as follows:

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年
HK$’million HK$’million
百萬港元 百萬港元

Impact on loss/profit after tax 對稅後虧損╱溢利之影響 +10% 24 23
Financial assets at FVTPL 以公平值計量且其變化計入

損益之金融資產 -10% (24) (23)

Impact on FVTOCI reserve 對以公平值計量且其變化計入
其他全面收益之儲備之影響 +10% 2 4

Financial assets at FVTOCI 以公平值計量且其變化計入
其他全面收益之金融資產 -10% (2) (4)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s certain bank deposits and borrowings bear interests
at fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair value interest
rate risks.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank
deposits and bank borrowings. These deposits and borrowings
bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing
market condition.

The sensitivity analysis below demonstrates the effect of the interest
differences by a 0.5% change on floating-rate borrowings and
bank and pledged deposits, assuming all other variables were held
constant.